The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, has been reflected
in the table below "Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15" as
included in this report.

Furthermore, IFRS 16 "Leases" is an important upcoming change, and
will be implemented as of January 1, 2019. Based on the results of our
assessment so far with respect to IFRS 16, we expect total assets to
increase less than 10%. It should be noted that the actual impact will
depend on the number, size and remaining duration of lease contracts
and any expected renewals at the moment of implementation. We do
not expect the impact on operating income to be significant.

IAS 29, "Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies" is applied
to the financial statements for entities who's functional currency is the
currency of a hyperinflationary economy. Since July 1, 2018, Argentina
qualifies as a so-called hyperinflationary country under IFRS. As a
consequence, special accounting procedures have been applied to

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

in € millions
As reported at

December 31, 2017
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 9
Adjustments due to the

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjusted opening balance

at January 1, 2018

Other reserves 5,865 (3) (43) 5,819

Non-controlling interests 442 – (5) 437

Total impact on group equity 6,307 (3) (48) 6,256

eliminate hyperinflation effects from the accounts of the Argentinian
operations, starting on January 1, 2018. The revaluation effect on the
non-monetary assets at January 1, 2018, was a gain of €23 mln after
taxes, recorded as an adjustment to opening shareholders’ equity.
Effects during the year were limited so far.

Related parties
We purchased and sold goods and services to various related parties
in which we hold a 50% or less equity interest (associates and joint
ventures). Such transactions were conducted at arm’s length with terms
comparable with transactions with third parties. We consider the